Start location:

"
ij E NORTH SHORE CYCLISTS

CAPE ANN TOUR

Hammatt St. parking lot, Ipswich MA Long route:

MILE
0

0.1
1.1
1.8
2.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
4.4
5.7
6
6.1
6.2
7.5
10.3
10.8
11.9
12.7
13.2
13.7
14.4
14.5
14.6
16.3
17.1
17.6
17.8
18.2
18.3
19.3
20.7
20.9
20.9
21.4
23.1
23.4
27.1
28.1
28.6
28.8
29
20.1
29.6

TURN DESCRIPTION

RT
RT
S

LT
RT
S

RT
LT
RT
RT
RT
RT
LT
RT
LT
LT
RT
RT
RT
RT
LT
S

RT
RT
RT
RT

RT
LT
RT
BL
S
Extra
LT
LT
S
RT
RT
RT
RT
LT
RT
RT

Hammatt St. from parking lot
Rt. 133/1A / Central St.
Straight on Rt. 1A
Lakeman's Lane

Fellows Rd.

Straight across intersection
Candlewood St.

Chebacco Rd. (Choate)
Belcher St

Story St.

Western Ave.

Rt. 22

Apple St.

Southern Ave.

Lincoln St. in Manchester

Rt. 127

Ocean St.

back on Rt. 127

Raymond St. toward Magnolia
Magnolia Ave, then RT Shore
then RT on Linden

Linden

Hesperus Rd. (Short split)
Rt. 127 (Western Ave.)

Stage Fort Park (Restrooms)
Rt. 127 (Western Ave.)
Drawbridge

Washington

Rogers

East Main St. (bearing right)
becomes Farrington

To skip Eastern Point

RT Eastern Point and return
Atlantic Rd.

Bear left at one way sign
Straight to Rockport (M split)
Marmon Way

Old Garden Rd.

Highland Ave

Main St, Rockport

Rt. 127 in Rockport

Bear right at Captain's Bounty
Rt. 127 North

53 miles

344 RT Leonard ST (Annisquam)

35 LT Bridgewater St.

351 S Cross pedestrian bridge

352 RT Washington ST (Rte 127)

355 LT Dennison St. (Goose Cove)
Option: Straight on Rt. 127

359 RT Holly St.

366 LT Back on Rt. 127

36.8 LT Stanwood Drive

369 RT Cherry St.

38 LT Poplar St.

38.1 RT Maplewood

384 RT Grove ST

38.7 LT Rt. 127

38.7 RT Immediate RT on Centennial

39.3 RT Essex ST (Medium rejoins)

395 RT Essex Ave (Rte 133)

41.2 NARROW UNDERPASS

414 S Rt. 133 (Short loop rejoins)

419 RT Concord St.(or continue 133)

44.3 RT Concord St. and cross bridge

45 RT Lufkin St.

457 RT Rt. 133

46.3 S on 133 through Essex.

494 RT Old Essex Rd.

49.6 RT Northgate Rd.

50.2 LT Argilla Rd.

(Crane Beach 5 mile loop RT here, return)

51.8 RT Payne St.

52 LT Poplar St.

521 R County St.

524 LT Green St.

(Jeffreys Neck 9 mile loop straight, return)
525 LT at church

526 S Market St., downtown Ipswich
52.7 RT alley to parking lot, or

52.8 RT Depot Square

529 BR Hammat St.

53 RT Hammat St. Parking lot

Ride arrow

View route at

http://www.mapmyride.com/route/us/ma/georgetown/83553793




