

NORTH SHORE CYCLISTS

CAPE ANN TOUR

Start location: Hammatt St. parking lot, Ipswich MA Long route: 53 miles

MILE		DESCRIPTION
0	RT	Hammatt St. from parking lot
0.1	RT	Rt. 133/1A / Central St.
1.1	S	Straight on Rt. 1A
1.8	LT	Lakeman's Lane
2.1	RT	Fellows Rd.
3.2	S	Straight across intersection
3.3	RT	Candlewood St.
3.4	LT	Chebacco Rd. (Choate)
4.4	RT	Belcher St
5.7	RT	Story St.
6	RT	Western Ave.
6.1	RT	Rt. 22
6.2	LT	Apple St.
7.5	RT	Southern Ave.
10.3	LT	Lincoln St. in Manchester
10.8	LT	Rt. 127
11.9	RT	Ocean St.
12.7	RT	back on Rt. 127
13.2	RT	Raymond St. toward Magnolia
13.7	RT	Magnolia Ave, then RT Shore
14.4	LT	then RT on Linden
14.5	S	Linden
14.6	RT	Hesperus Rd. (Short split)
16.3	RT	Rt. 127 (Western Ave.)
17.1	RT	Stage Fort Park (Restrooms)
17.6	RT	Rt. 127 (Western Ave.)
17.8		Drawbridge
18.2	RT	Washington
18.3	LT	Rogers
19.3	RT	East Main St. (bearing right)
20.7	BL	becomes Farrington
20.9	S	To skip Eastern Point
20.9	Extra	RT Eastern Point and return
21.4	LT	Atlantic Rd.
23.1	LT	Bear left at one way sign
23.4	S	Straight to Rockport (M split)
27.1	RT	Marmon Way
28.1	RT	Old Garden Rd.
28.6	RT	Highland Ave
28.8	RT	Main St, Rockport
29	LT	Rt. 127 in Rockport
29.1	RT	Bear right at Captain's Bounty
29.6	RT	Rt. 127 North

34.4	RT	Leonard ST (Annisquam)		
35	LT	Bridgewater St.		
35.1	S	Cross pedestrian bridge		
35.2	RT	Washington ST (Rte 127)		
35.5	LT	Dennison St. (Goose Cove)		
		Option: Straight on Rt. 127		
35.9	RT	Holly St.		
36.6	LT	Back on Rt. 127		
36.8	LT	Stanwood Drive		
36.9	RT	Cherry St.		
38	LT	Poplar St.		
38.1	RT	Maplewood		
38.4	RT	Grove ST		
38.7	LT	Rt. 127		
38.7	RT	Immediate RT on Centennial		
39.3	RT	Essex ST (Medium rejoins)		
39.5	RT	Essex Ave (Rte 133)		
41.2		NARROW UNDERPASS		
41.4	S	Rt. 133 (Short loop rejoins)		
41.9	RT	Concord St.(or continue 133)		
44.3	RT	Concord St. and cross bridge		
45	RT	Lufkin St.		
45.7	RT	Rt. 133		
46.3		on 133 through Essex.		
49.4		Old Essex Rd.		
49.6	RT	Northgate Rd.		
50.2	LT	Argilla Rd.		
(Crane Beach 5 mile loop RT here , return)				
51.8	RT	Payne St.		
52	LT	Poplar St.		
52.1	R	County St.		
52.4		Green St.		
(Jeffreys Neck 9 mile loop straight, return)				
52.5	LT	at church		
52.6	S	Market St., downtown Ipswich		
52.7	RT	alley to parking lot, or		
52.8	RT	Depot Square		
52.9	BR	Hammat St.		
53	RT	Hammat St. Parking lot		
Ride arrow				